## August 6, 2024

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Mike Brownell Chairman
Joseph A. McBride Commissioner
Jerry A. Sonnenberg Commissioner

Also present:

Alan Samber Logan County Attorney

Rachelle Stebakken Logan County Deputy Clerk & Recorder Marilee Johnson Logan County Public Information Officer

Debbie Unrein Logan County Finance

Jerry Casebolt Logan County Emergency Management Rick Cullip Logan County Buildings and Grounds

Melanie Buckler Emma Schell Caitlin Bassegio

Jeff Rice Journal Advocate

Chairman Brownell called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. and opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Brownell asked if there were any revisions for the agenda. Hearing none, Chairman Brownell continued with the Consent Agenda.

The Board continued with the Consent Agenda items:

- Approval of the Minutes of the July 30, 2024, meeting.
- Acknowledge receipt of the Landfill Supervisor Report for the month of July, 2024.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to adopt the Consent Agenda. Commissioner McBride seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairman Brownell continued with New Business:

The Board opened a public hearing to consider the approval of an application submitted by the Ignite Athletics, LLC for a Special Events Liquor License for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds, 1120 Pawnee Avenue, Sterling, Colorado on August 24, 2024.

• Melanie Buckler, volunteer of Ignite Athletics, LLC, explained the event. Hearing no other public comment, Chairman Brownell closed the public hearing

Commissioner McBride moved to approve an application submitted by the Ignite Athletics, LLC for a Special Events Liquor License for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds, 1120 Pawnee Avenue, Sterling, Colorado on August 24, 2024. Commissioner Sonnenberg seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to approve an Intergovernmental Agreement between Logan County acting by and through the Logan County Clerk and Recorder and Frenchman RE-3 School District for administration of their respective duties concerning the conduct of the General Election to be held November 5, 2024. Commissioner McBride seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

## **Other Business**

The next regular meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, August 20, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

Rick Cullip, Logan County Buildings and Grounds, asked the Board if it was ok to honor the old rate for the rentals already on the books for the fairgrounds, but any new rentals will be charged the new rate. The Board agreed.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned, at 9:38 a.m.

Submitted by:

(seal)

Attest:

Approved: August 20, 2024

11

Logan County Clerk & Recorder

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO

A . A . C

Mike Brownell, Chairman